

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

)	
)	
In re:)	
)	NPDES Appeal No. 17-03
City of Ruidoso Downs and Village of Ruidoso WWTP)	REPLY BRIEF
)	IN SUPPORT OF
NPDES Permit No. NM 0029165)	PETITION FOR REVIEW
)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The EPA acted irrationally, arbitrarily, and capriciously when it determined that it could assure compliance with New Mexico’s water quality standards for plant nutrients in the Rio Ruidoso by authorizing a 100% increase in the discharge of Total Nitrogen from the Ruidoso wastewater treatment plant into a stream segment known to be in non-attainment with plant nutrient standards	1	
II.	The claimed exemption from the Clean Water Act’s default rule prohibiting the relaxation of effluent limitations in successive iterations of NPDES Permits does not apply in this case	6	
	A.	The concentration effluent limitations of the 2007 and 2012 NPDES Permits for the Ruidoso wastewater treatment plant were <i>not</i> based on a total maximum daily load or other waste load allocation, and the claimed statutory exemption is therefore inapplicable	8
	B.	Since there is no offsetting decrease in TN discharges into the Rio Ruidoso from other point or non-point TN sources, the claimed exemption does not apply to the restated TN mass load limit	12
III.	The general “backstop provision” of the Clean Water Act – 33 U.S.C. § 1342(o)(3) – categorically prohibits all backsliding in NPDES Permit effluent limitations when such backsliding will result in a violation of applicable water quality standards	13	
IV.	Conclusion	18	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 798 F.Supp.2d 210, 241 (D.D.C. 2011)	3, 4
<i>In re City of Moscow, Idaho</i> , 10 E.A.D. 135 (EAB 2000)	5, 17
<i>In re Gov't of D.C. Mun. Separate Storm Sewer Sys.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002)	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>In re Town of Concord Department of Public Works</i> , 16 E.A.D. 514 (NPDES 2014)	1, 16
